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Development Services Department

1.0 APPLICATION SUMMARY
Applicant: Terry Haley

Zoning: CN

FLU Category: RES-1

Service Area: Rural

Community Plan Area: South Shore Areawide 

Overlay: None

Special District: None

Use: Proposed Restaurant

Total Wet Zone Area Requested: 6,052 sf

Inside Area Requested: 5,377 sf

Outside Area Requested: 675 sf

Location: 10522 S. County Rd. 39, Lithia; Folio 93937.0200

Introduction Summary:
Pursuant to Land Development Code (LDC) Section 6.11.11, the request is for a distance separation waiver for a 4-
COP-RX Alcoholic Beverage Permit to allow the sale of beer, wine, and liquor for consumption on the permitted 
premises only in connection with a restaurant. The requested wet zoning requires the host restaurant to have a patron 
seating capacity of at least 100 seats and a gross floor capacity of at least 2,500 square feet. Additionally, at least 51 
percent of the restaurant's total biannual sales must be derived from the sale of food and non-alcoholic beverages. 
These requirements shall not be waived or varied. 

The subject property has an existing AB permit per SU AB 21-1374, approved on January 5, 2022, for a 2-COP for the 
sale and consumption of beer and wine on and off the permitted premises for the White Oak Cottage. The existing AB 
permit total wet zone footprint of 6,052 square feet is requested to be maintained and unchanged for the proposed
4-COP-RX AB permit with no requested expansion of the existing AB footprint. 

Distance Separation Requirements Complies with Requirement
Distance to Certain Community Uses Shall Be 500 feet No

Distance to Residentially Zoned Property Shall be 150 Feet Yes

Development Services Recommendation:

Approvable, Subject to Conditions

Existing Alcoholic Beverage Permit 
Being Rescinded: Yes

Existing Alcoholic 
Beverage Permit 
Number:

SU AB 21-1374
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2.0 REQUESTED DISTANCE SEPARATION WAIVER DETAILS 
Requested Waiver Required Separation Waiver Distance Resulting Separation 
Distance from proposed structure to certain 
community uses 

500 feet 340 160 feet  

Community Use:  Pinecrest Elementary School 
Applicant’s Justification: 
 

 The current AB permit has been operational for approximately 2 years with no negative impacts on the 
surrounding neighborhood.  

 The proposal to add liquor as an allowable beverage is pursuant to patron’s requests per applicant’s narrative.  
 The applicant also proposes to extend the hours of serving alcohol as there have been no complaints. 
 Lastly, the applicant references the justification they provided for the existing 2-COP (SU AB 21-1374), which 

would also apply for this request: 
o There is extensive buffering between the proposed wet zoning and the school. 
o There is a drainage ditch, a fence, and County Road 39 between the proposed wet zone location and 

the school building.  
o There is a second drainage ditch on the west side of County Road 39, followed by a four-foot fence 

on the school property.  
o Once on the school property there is approximately 330 feet of parking lot to traverse before arriving 

at the school building. 
 
 
Requested Waiver Required Separation Waiver Distance Resulting Separation 
Distance from proposed structure to 
residentially zoned property 

150 feet  NA Over 150 feet 

Applicant’s Justification: 
The proposed AB does not seek a waiver for distance to residentially zoned property.  
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3.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA

3.1 Vicinity Map

Context of Surrounding Area:
The subject property is approximately 400 feet south of the intersection of Lithia Pinecrest Road and S. County Road 
39. The site is situated in the Southshore Areawide Systems Community Planning Area and within the Rural Service 
Area. 

Surrounding land uses consist of commercial establishments of various types located at the northwest, northeast, and 
southeast corners of the Lithia Pinecrest Road and S. County Road 39 intersection. Agricultural Rural (AR) zoned 
property is located east of the subject site and ASC-1 (Agricultural, Single-family Conventional) zoned property is 
located to the south. Immediately north of the subject property is a Circle K convenience store. Directly west across S. 
County Road 39 is property zoned Agricultural Rural (AR) and the location of Pinecrest Elementary School. 
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3.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA

3.2 Immediate Area Map

-

Adjacent Zonings and Uses

Location: Zoning: Existing Land Use:

North Commercial neighborhood (CN) Circle K Convenience Store

South Agricultural, Single-family 
Conventional (ASC-1) Vacant and SF

East Agricultural Rural (AR) Agricultural/Vacant 

West Agricultural Rural (AR) S. County Road 39 and Pinecrest Elementary School
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4.0 Staff Findings 
 
LDC Section 6.11.11.E.3 provides for approval of separation waivers where there are “special or unique circumstances 
where the alcoholic beverage use applied for does not have significant impacts on surrounding land uses and certain 
circumstances negate the necessity for the specified distance requirements.”   
 
 As shown on the April 15, 2024, wet zone survey, Pinecrest Elementary School property line is approximately 160 

feet the proposed wet zone structure. 
 

 There is an existing AB permit for a 2-COP Alcoholic Beverage Development Permit (AB) for the sale and consumption 
of beer and wine on and off the permitted premises pursuant to SU AB 21-1374.  

 
 The Pinecrest Elementary School property line is approximately 160 feet the proposed wet zone structure. However, 

the straight-line distance to the Pinecrest Elementary School building is approximately 517 feet from the proposed 
wet zoning.  

 
 The vehicular route of travel from the entrance of White Oak Cottage to the Pinecrest Elementary School building is 

approximately 620 feet crossing directly across County Road 39, making a left hand turn onto County Road 39, a 
right turn onto the school property driveway entrance and to the school parking lot near a school entrance. 

 
 The proposed wet zoning is separated from the school by a drainage ditch on both sides of S. County Road 39 creating 

an impediment to pedestrians. Following established crosswalks, going north and crossing at Lithia Pinecrest then 
heading south to the school is approximately a 1,600-foot distance for pedestrians. 

 
 School District staff objects to the proposed wet zoning on the grounds that it does not meet separation 

requirements from Pinecrest Elementary School. However, school staff objects to all requested separation waivers 
from schools and provides no basis for the objection, other than the lack of required separation. In the subject case, 
staff finds the circumstances discussed above and the proposed condition mitigate the need for the required 
separation distance. 

 
 The applicant has agreed to a condition limiting use of the AB permit for the sale and consumption of alcoholic 

beverages to between the hours of 11:00 a.m. and 10:00 p.m. daily. These hours are more restrictive than those 
permitted under the LDC, which are as follows: Monday through Saturday, 7:00 a.m. to 3:00 a.m. the following day; 
and Sunday, 11:00 a.m. to 3:00 a.m. the following day. 
 

 For the reasons discussed above, staff finds the proposed wet zoning does not pose significant impacts on 
surrounding land uses and the necessity for the specified distance requirements is negated. 

 
5.0 RECOMMENDATION AND PROPOSED CONDITIONS (If Applicable) 
 
Staff finds the proposed 4-COP-RX Alcoholic Beverage Permit to be APPROVABLE, subject to the recommended 
conditions below. Approval is based upon the revised wet zone survey reflecting a total wet zone footprint of 6,052 
square feet, as shown on the revised wet zone survey received April 15, 2024. 
 

1. The permitted alcoholic beverage use for the consumption of alcoholic beverages shall be limited to the hours 
between 11:00 a.m. and 10:00 p.m. daily. 

2. Upon approval of SU AB 24-0596, the existing 2-COP AB permit (SU AB 21-1374) shall be rescinded.  
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Zoning Administrator Sign Off:  

Colleen Marshall
Mon Apr 29 2024 12:32:34  

SITE, SUBDIVISION AND BUILDING CONSTRUCTION IN ACCORDANCE WITH HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN 
& BUILDING REVIEW AND APPROVAL.  
Approval of this special use petition by Hillsborough County does not constitute a guarantee that the project will receive 
approvals/permits necessary for site development as proposed will be issued, nor does it imply that other required permits needed 
for site development or building construction are being waived or otherwise approved.  The project will be required to comply 
with the Site Development Plan Review approval process in addition to obtain all necessary building permits for on-site structures.  
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6.0 PROPOSED WET ZONE SURVEY
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